

No. 22-CV-7654

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

POSTER INC.,

Respondent

v.

WILL WALLACE,

Petitioner

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifteenth District**

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

Counsel for the Respondent

Team 002

Seigenthaler-Sutherland
Moot Court Competition

Spring 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... IV-V

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 3-4

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. The United States Court of Appeals for the Fifteenth Circuit did not err in concluding that the Delmont Common Carrier Law, Delmont Rev. Stat. § 9-1.120, is unconstitutional because, irrespective of its classification as a common carrier, the law violates Poster’s protected First Amendment right to freedom of speech..... 4

A. Corporations Possess the Right to Freedom of Speech and are Entitled to Protection Under the 1st Amendment..... 4

B. The First Amendment Forbids the State Government of Delmont from Compelling Poster to Adopt or Promote Speech with Which They Disagree..... 6

C. Poster’s Status as a Common Carrier is Not Analogous to the Traditional Businesses Previously Considered by the Court.....10

D. Delmont’s Common Carrier Law Violates Poster’s First Amendment Rights as a Common Carrier..... 12

II. The United States Court of Appeals for the Fifteenth Circuit did not err in finding the Delmont Common Carrier Law, Delmont Rev. Stat. § 9-1.120 is neither neutral nor generally applicable, and is thus unconstitutional because the law targets

religious conduct, has a mechanism for individualized exceptions, and thus cannot pass the strict constitutional scrutiny required for such a law..... 13

TABLE OF CONTENTS CONT.

A. The Delmont Common Carrier Law is not neutral..... 14

B. The Law is not Generally Applicable..... 18

C. The Delmont Common Carrier Law is unconstitutional because it cannot pass the requisite strict scrutiny standard..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Biden v. Knight First Amendment Institute at Columbia Univ.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021).....	10
<i>Brass v. North Dakota</i> , 153 U.S. 391 (1894).....	9, 10
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	7
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	5
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	14, 15, 16, 19
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558, U.S. 310 (2010).....	5
<i>Denver Area Educational Telecommunications Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	11, 12
<i>Emp. Div., Dep't of Hum. Res. of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	13, 14, 17, 18, 19
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of California</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984)	11
<i>First Nat'l Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	5
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	17, 19
<i>German Alliance Ins. Co. v. Lewis</i> , 233 U. S. 389, 411 (1914).....	10
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> 268 U.S. 652 (1925).....	4
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado C.R. Comm'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	14, 15, 19, 20
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co., Div. of Knight Newspapers, Inc. v. Tornillo</i> 418 U.S. 241 (1974)..	6, 8, 18
<i>Munn v. Illinois</i> , 94 U.S. 113 (1876).....	9
<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943).....	4
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Com.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	5, 7, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONT.

Cases:

Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of Ind. Emp. Sec. Div., 14 450 U.S. 707 (1981)..... 13

Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622, 684 (1994)..... 12

Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, 425 U.S. 748
(1976).....5

West Virginia Bd. of Education v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624 (1943)..... 6, 18

Wooley v. Maynard, 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....6, 7, 8, 9, 18

Constitutions:

U.S. Const., amend. I 4, 13

U.S. Const., amend. XIV4

Statutes:

Delmont Rev. Stat. § 9-1.120..... 1, 4, 13, 15

Other Materials:

James B. Speta, *A Common Carrier Approach to Internet Interconnection*, 54 Fed. Comm. L.J.
225,227, 251-52 (2002)..... 10
